pleadings, particularly where the new amendment 
would interject a new issue which requires further 
discovery.” (Green v. Rancho Santa Margarita 
Mortgage Co. (1994) 28 Cal.App.4th 686, 692.)
Here, in moving to amend his complaint a second 
time to—among other changes—seek “$150,000,000 
(One Hundred Fifty Million Dollars) after taxes” 
instead of the one hundred million already sought, 
Lopez complained Defendants “exclude any 
competition” for “a comparable central[l]y located

apartment [from] another operator,” i.e., lessor. But 
he acknowledged his “original amended complaint”

[...]

$2,000.00 $2635.00POSTED
12/02/2014

2V- 072015 450PM
TLBXCK2087 PAID

11/29/14

$0.002V- POSTED
11/20/2014

052015 463PM PAID
$400.00+
$524.00+
$130.00
11/14/15

TOPI2087
RD

11/18/14

APPENDIX D
Money Order-MAY 2,2015
SchooIsFirst 
Federal Credit Union
Two Thousand Six Hundred Thirty-Five Dollars and 00 Cents 
$2,635.00
To the Order of: Newport Bluffs Apts. Cheryl Lopez 
2087 Loggia
NOT VALID OVER $5,000
05/02/2015
RECEIVED
(Initials) (05/02/2015)
Defendant Employee"s Signature/lnitials

APPENDIX E-(SEE APPENDIX D)
THREE DAY NOTICE TO PAY RENT OR SURRENDER POSSESSION